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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kapapa, Thomas 
University of Ulm, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting paper. It addresses the very important 
question whether there is a acceptable risk threshold in diagnosing 
subarachnoid haemorrhage (SAH) or not. In my opinion there cannot 
by any risk left in diagnosing SAH.  
I have just few suggestions before possible publication the 
manuscript.  
 
1. Abstract: The abbreviation ED should be explained by using it the 
first time.  
2. Introduction and or Discussion: It should/must be clearly written 
that a LP is indicated in any moment of doubts. A negative LP is 
more useful than a missed SAH.  
3. Introduction: It is representing the objective very good. However, it 
should more clearly demonstrate the relevance according to the 
health system. For example the presentation of a patient with a 
possible SAH at a general practitioner or non-“neuro” physician 
should be an exception. Those patients are e.g. in Germany 
regularly presented in neuro-competence hospital. This makes the 
paper also relevant in non-British countries.  
4. The conclusion should contain the clear suggestion, that there is 
no risk tolerance in SAH! Each percent may represent a fatal case, 
mortality not only morbidity! 

 

REVIEWER Dr James Galea 
Ninewells Hospital and Medical School  
University of Dundee  
James Arnott Drive  
Dundee  
DD2 9SY 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper tackles one of the continuing problems in the 
management of suspected subarachnoid haemorrhage. The concept 
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of assessing risk tolerance and its use as a tool to direct practice 
has been well established in financial and operational markets and is 
gaining use within the medical and surgical field, particularly in 
emergency medicine.  
 
The article is well written and is concise and clear. Although the 
findings are largely expected, a quantification of this from one of the 
busiest regions in the UK will serve as an impetus for further 
development and utilization of guidelines.  
 
May I suggest the following considerations to improve the article:  
1. A brief mention of the role of risk tolerance assessment in 
medicine in particular examples where such studies have led to a 
change/improvement in clinical practice.  
2. Further clarification of the results of LP and explanation how 
investigation may still be incomplete after CT and LP.  
3. Clarification of why the authors' attempts at anonymity affected 
the study design so significantly in terms of the lack of demographic 
data.  
4. Explanation why the authors did not consider using both 
electronic and paper forms.  
5. Clarification as to whether any multivariate analysis was 
performed and, if not, the reasons why.  
6. Discussion of the author's finding beyond that of a National Health 
System both in the UK in other countries such as the US.  
7. Rechecking of all references as some of them do not point to the 
quoted text (e.g. 22)  
8. The second objective/purpose of the study is not given sufficient 
consideration. Can the authors include comparison to 
guidelines/literature within their analyses?  
9. The authors may also wish to consider some minor rewording. In 
particular, I would rephrase "experimental hypothesis" - one might 
struggle to consider the work as experimental.  
10. An effort should be made to avoid orphan sentences / single line 
paragraphs.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Thomas Kapapa  

Institution and Country: University of Ulm, Germany  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

This is a very interesting paper. It addresses the very important question whether there is a 

acceptable risk threshold in diagnosing subarachnoid haemorrhage (SAH) or not. In my opinion there 

cannot by any risk left in diagnosing SAH.  

I have just few suggestions before possible publication the manuscript.  

 

1. Abstract: The abbreviation ED should be explained by using it the first time.  

 

Response:  

Ammended, in addition the abbreviation “SAH” is now explained in the abstract.  

 

*****  

2. Introduction and or Discussion: It should/must be clearly written that a LP is indicated in any 

moment of doubts. A negative LP is more useful than a missed SAH.  
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Response:  

We have explicitly described the guideline recommendations regarding the use of LP in suspected 

SAH (intro: p2 para 1). The purpose of this survey was to investigate clinicians’ opinions about the 

use of LP in a specific clinical scenario. We investigate the possibility that clinicians disagree with 

guidelines and choose not to follow them because they are more risk tolerant. We also explore a 

number of arguments that have been used to justify omitting the LP from the diagnostic work-up.  

 

Reviewer 1 suggests we clarify that any risk of missed SAH should be avoided. However, we contend 

that guidelines may be more widely accepted if they take into account the risk tolerances of the 

doctors and patients that they are developed to help. In the discussion we explore the concept of risk 

in medicine. Rather than opine that zero risk should be tolerated, we discuss the notion of 

“acceptable” risk in medicine and allow the reader to draw their own conclusions about whether or not 

this can be arbitrarily set.  

 

*****  

3. Introduction: It is representing the objective very good. However, it should more clearly 

demonstrate the relevance according to the health system. For example the presentation of a patient 

with a possible SAH at a general practitioner or non-“neuro” physician should be an exception. Those 

patients are e.g. in Germany regularly presented in neuro-competence hospital. This makes the paper 

also relevant in non-British countries.  

 

Response:  

We agree that SAH patients may present at non-neuro hospitals or to GPs and that the availability of 

diagnostic tests may vary accordingly. However, the impact of this is not our study question. Neuro-

specialists and ED clinicians had the same access to LP in the institutions studied here.  

 

We agree that differences in clinician risk tolerance may impact in all specialties and in all countries. 

This is now explicitly stated in the discussion (also see response to reviewer 2 point 6).  

 

*****  

4. The conclusion should contain the clear suggestion, that there is no risk tolerance in SAH! Each 

percent may represent a fatal case, mortality not only morbidity!  

 

Response:  

As outlined in point (2) the manuscript deals with the contention that there should be no risk tolerance 

in SAH (p7 paragraph 2). We introduce the argument that some level of risk is inevitable in medicine 

and that whilst setting a threshold of acceptable risk may seem callous, failure to do so may raise 

unrealistic expectations and implies that adverse outcomes can always be avoided.  

 

*****  

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Dr James Galea  

Institution and Country: Ninewells Hospital and Medical School, University of Dundee, UK  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

This paper tackles one of the continuing problems in the management of suspected subarachnoid 

haemorrhage. The concept of assessing risk tolerance and its use as a tool to direct practice has 

been well established in financial and operational markets and is gaining use within the medical and 

surgical field, particularly in emergency medicine.  

 

The article is well written and is concise and clear. Although the findings are largely expected, a 
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quantification of this from one of the busiest regions in the UK will serve as an impetus for further 

development and utilization of guidelines.  

 

May I suggest the following considerations to improve the article:  

1. A brief mention of the role of risk tolerance assessment in medicine in particular examples where 

such studies have led to a change/improvement in clinical practice.  

 

Response:  

We have amended the introduction to reference three further studies which illustrate how clinicians 

risk tolerance influences medical management strategies:  

 

1) Holtgrave et al., 1991 Physicians' risk attitudes, laboratory usage, and referral decisions: the case 

of an academic family practice center  

2) Pines et al. 2009 The association between physician risk tolerance and imaging use in abdominal 

pain  

3) Pines et al., 2010 The effect of physician risk tolerance and the presence of an observation unit on 

decision making for ED patients with chest pain  

 

Although "risk" assessment tools are widely used in medicine we have found no suitable examples of 

how "risk tolerance" assessment has been used to change clinical practice. In our discussion we 

suggest that clinical guidelines may need to accommodate differences in risk tolerance in order to be 

more acceptable to patients and clinicians. However, we found no such provisions made in existing 

guidelines. Furthermore, “Developing NICE guidelines: the manual” makes no reference to “risk 

tolerance” and does not indicate if or how risk tolerance should be used to inform guideline 

development.  

 

*****  

2. Further clarification of the results of LP and explanation how investigation may still be incomplete 

after CT and LP.  

 

Response:  

(i) Clarification regarding the results of LP  

As highlighted by Davenport (2005), “interpretation of the CSF findings is far more complicated than 

most reviews of SAH suggest”. A technical description of the diagnostic criteria used in the 

spectrophotometric assessment of CSF is clearly referenced, but we believe this subject falls outside 

the scope of this paper.  

 

(ii) Investigation of SAH may be considered incomplete after CT and LP.  

 

We have clarified our explanation that the LP/SAH paradigm cannot entirely exclude SAH (page 7 

para 4). But, as described in the introduction, these tests together have been shown to “reliably detect 

SAH”.  

 

At least one paper we found advocated performing angiography for LP negative cases with a strong 

clinical suspicion of SAH (Schofield). However, their citation (Mayberg) does not, in our view, explicitly 

support this practice.  

 

In view of these comments we have now included a description of the role of non-invasive 

angiography in CT negative cases by highlighting the key papers supporting and criticizing this 

practice.  

 

*****  
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3. Clarification of why the authors' attempts at anonymity affected the study design so significantly in 

terms of the lack of demographic data.  

 

Response:  

The relevant statement has been re-worded:  

“Whilst piloting the questionnaire it was apparent that respondents could be identified if they provided 

their age, gender and specialty. Demographic details were therefore limited to include age range 

(<40, 41-50, 51-60, >60), and specialty but not gender.  

 

******  

4. Explanation why the authors did not consider using both electronic and paper forms.  

 

Response:  

We considered, but did not opt to use a combination of electronic and paper forms as this would have 

introduced potential methodological problems:  

a) respondents use of both methods would not have been detected due to the anonymous nature of 

the survey which could have led to a misrepresentation of the sample  

b) respondents may have been more / less confident of their anonymity depending on the type of form 

they used thereby introducing a potential confounding factor.  

Given the modest target sample, we did not feel that a combined paper/electronic approach was 

necessary.  

 

******  

5. Clarification as to whether any multivariate analysis was performed and, if not, the reasons why.  

 

Response:  

The modest sample size and methodological challenges inherent in quantifying and measuring “risk 

tolerance” mean our results require cautious interpretation. We agree that a multivariate model has 

the potential to reveal additional, subtle associations but it would be more susceptible to the 

limitations discussed. We have attempted to control for confounding factors where possible and have 

tested for imbalances in sample characteristics that could have influenced the results. None of 

potential confounders we tested were significantly different between groups. Given the modest 

sample size, the results of a multivariate analysis would have been unreliable  

 

******  

6. Discussion of the author's finding beyond that of a National Health System both in the UK in other 

countries such as the US.  

 

Response:  

We have now included this explicitly in the discussion:  

“It is arguably inappropriate - for patients and health services - that a medical intervention should be 

determined entirely by the risk threshold of an individual doctor.40 However, it is equally undesirable 

for guidelines to impose an arbitrary risk threshold that is based on opinion rather than evidence. To 

be accepted by clinicians and patients, guidelines may need to accommodate a range of possible risk 

tolerance preferences. This may apply to a variety of clinical situations - involving different specialities 

and health care systems - where there is a fine balance between clinical risk and benefit.”  

 

*****  

7. Rechecking of all references as some of them do not point to the quoted text (e.g. 22)  

 

Response:  

Misuse of reference 22 on page 7 para 4 corrected  
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All other references have been rechecked.  

 

*****  

8. The second objective/purpose of the study is not given sufficient consideration. Can the authors 

include comparison to guidelines/literature within their analyses?  

 

Response:  

On page 5 para 3 of the manuscript we provide the results of the analysis comparing agreement with 

guidelines between ED and neuro-specialist clinicians (i.e. our second objective).  

 

On page 6 para 4 of the discussion we have changed the wording to explicitly state that “only 70% of 

consultants agreed with guidelines that LP was mandatory”  

 

******  

9. The authors may also wish to consider some minor rewording. In particular, I would rephrase 

"experimental hypothesis" - one might struggle to consider the work as experimental.  

 

Response:  

This has been reworded as the null hypothesis  

 

******  

10. An effort should be made to avoid orphan sentences / single line paragraphs.  

 

Response:  

The manuscript has been reviewed with this in mind.  

 

***** 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thomas Kapapa 
University of Ulm  
Dept. of Neurosurgery  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I suggest an acception of the manuscript!  
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